

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

Nos. 20-4017, 20-4019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN FITISEMANU, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT and THE HON. AUMUA AMATA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
District Court Case No. 18-cv-36 (Judge Waddoups)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN W. HUBER
United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE
BRAD HINSHELWOOD
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-7823*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. American Samoa Is Not “In The United States” For Purposes of The Citizenship Clause.....	14
A. Constitutional Text, Judicial Precedent, and Historical Practice Confirm That Unincorporated Territories Are Not “In the United States”	15
B. The District Court’s Contrary Holding Misreads <i>Wong Kim Ark</i>	24
II. At A Minimum, The District Court’s Injunction Should Be Limited To The Plaintiffs	31
CONCLUSION	39
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

CIRCUIT RULE 28.2(A) ATTACHMENTS

District Court Opinion

District Court Judgment

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	28
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	33, 34
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	36
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901)	17
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	18
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954)	20, 21
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	12, 17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	35
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	27
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	31, 33
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	17

Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) 14, 36, 37, 38

Dooley v. United States,
182 U.S. 222 (1901)17

Dorr v. United States,
195 U.S. 138 (1904)17

Downes v. Bidwell,
182 U.S. 244 (1901)1, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Eche v. Holder,
694 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2012) 24, 35

Garcia v. United States,
469 U.S. 70 (1984)28

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 14, 32, 33, 34

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999) 38, 39

Hawaii v. Mankichi,
190 U.S. 197 (1903)17

Hooven & Allison Co. v. Evatt,
324 U.S. 652 (1945), *overruled in part on other grounds by*
Limbach v. Hooven & Allison Co., 466 U.S. 353, 360-61 (1984) 18, 24

Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.,
260 U.S. 22 (1922)22

Lacap v. INS,
138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998)23

Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. United States,
136 U.S. 1 (1890)15

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 32, 33

Limbach v. Hooven & Allison Co.,
466 U.S. 353 (1984)18

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) 35, 37

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)35

Market Synergy Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
885 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 2018)14

McKenzie v. City of Chicago,
118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997) 32, 36

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998) 3, 20

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)34

Nolos v. Holder,
611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010) 23, 26

Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle,
136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)30

Rabang v. Boyd,
353 U.S. 427 (1957) 1, 12, 20, 24

Rabang v. INS,
35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994)13, 23, 26

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)33

Talbot v. Jansen,
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795)30

Thomas v. Lynch,
796 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 35

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....32

Toyota v. United States,
268 U.S. 402 (1925).....20

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 37, 38

Tuana v. United States,
788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*,
136 S. Ct. 2461 (2016)..... 2, 7, 9, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... 36, 37

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....17

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
169 U.S. 649 (1898).....9, 13, 25, 26, 27

Valmonte v. INS,
136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998) 23, 26

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 35, 37

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....22

Zepeda v. U.S. INS,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....36

Constitutions:

U.S. Const.:
Art. I, § 8.....10

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....18
 Art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....24
 Art. I, § 8, cl. 17 15, 28
 Art. IV, § 3, cl. 1 15
 Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 1, 9, 11, 12, 15
 Art. VII.....15
 Art. XIV, § 1 7
 Amend. X.....15
 Amend. XIII, § 1..... 12, 16, 19
 Amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 1..... 1, 3, 12, 14, 19
 Amend. XVIII, § 1..... 12, 16

Am. Samoa Rev. Const.:

Art. I, § 36
 Art. II, § 2.....6
 Art. II, § 4.....6
 Art. III, § 26
 Art. IV, § 26
 Art. V, § 11.....5

Treaties:

Cession of Manu’a Islands, July 14, 1904, in *Papers Relating to the Foreign Relations of the United States, 1929*, vol. I, doc. 855 (1943), <https://history.state.gov/historicaldocuments/frus1929v01/d855> (last visited April 14, 2020)..... 4-5

Cession of Tutuila and Aunu’u, Apr. 17, 1900, in *Papers Relating to the Foreign Relations of the United States, 1929*, Vol. I, doc. 853 (1943), <https://history.state.gov/historicaldocuments/frus1929v01/d853> (last visited April 14, 2020).....5

Convention Between the United States and Denmark for Cession of the Danish West Indies, U.S.-Den., Aug. 4, 1916, 39 Stat. 170621

Treaty of Paris, U.S.-Spain, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1754:
 Art. II, 30 Stat. at 175521
 Art. IX, 30 Stat. at 175921
